
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 29 October 2018 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Appointment of a Chair  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Meeting Procedure  

4    Tesco, Hills Road, Hearing Report (Pages 7 - 56) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Members: Bird, Gawthrope and Holt 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 
iii 

Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Sub-Committee:  Hearings Procedure 
 

Preliminary Matters 
 

1. The Chair will commence the hearing by introducing him/herself, the 
other two members of the Sub-Committee and the officers present. 

2. The Chair will ask the applicant(s)/the responsible authorities/the 
interested parties present, and their representatives (if applicable), to 
introduce themselves and identify their interest in the proceedings. 

 
Failure of a party to attend the hearing 
 

3. If a party has informed the licensing authority that he/she does not 
intend to attend or be represented at a hearing, the hearing may 
proceed in his/her absence. 

4. If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a 
hearing, the Sub-Committee may – 

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, 
adjourn the hearing to a specified d
[...]
decision, the Sub-Committee will disregard any 
information given by a party, or any person who has been permitted to 
appear at the hearing, which is not relevant to – 

(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the 
case of another person, the application, representations or notice 
of the party requesting their appearance, and 

(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a 
hearing to consider a notice given by the Police, the crime 
prevention objective. 

24. The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move 
into private session where it considers that the public interest in so 
doing outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking 
place in public.  If the Sub-Committee do move into private session 
then all the parties and their representatives, any other person 
permitted to appear at the hearing, officers, the public and the press will 
be asked to leave the room whilst the decision is made. 

 
The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the 
Sub-Committee and the reasons for the decision. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Agenda Item  
     

 

 

 

   CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION TO VARY A 
PREMISES LICENCE 

 Tesco, 29-33 Hills Road, Cambridge, CB2 1NW 

 

 

 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1.1 An application under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 to vary the 
Premises Licence issued in respect of Tesco 29-33 Hills Road,         
Cambridge, CB 2 1NW has been received from Tesco Licensing 
Team, 5 Falcon Way, Shire Park, Welwyn Garden City, Hertfordshire 
AL7 1TW. The application was served on Cambridge City Council 
(the Licensing Authority) on 4th September 2018.  A copy of the 
application was also served on each responsible authority. The 
application is attached to the report at Appendix A and the current 
Premises Licence is attached to the report as Appendix B. 
 
 

To: Licensing  Sub Committee:  

 

Report by:      Karen O’Connor (Commercial and Licensing Manager) 

 

Tel: 01223 457083   Email: karen.oconnor@cambridge.gov.uk  

Wards affected:   All  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:karen.oconnor@cambridge.gov.uk


 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

1.2 The applicant is seeking to vary the premises licence to extend the 
hours the store can sell alcohol to commence at 6:00 am instead of 
8:00 am on Monday to Saturday and 10:00 am on a Sunday. 

 

1.3   In accordance with the regulations of the Act, the application was 
advertised on the premises and in the Cambridge Independent to 
invite representations from responsible authorities and other persons. 
The last date for submitting representations was 3rd October 2018. 

 

1.4 A representation was received from one other person attached to the 
report as Appendix C. No representations were received from any of 
the Responsible Authorities however Cambridge Constabulary 
agreed conditions with the applicant, which if the variation is granted 
would be added to the existing condition found at Annex 2 of the 
Premises Licence. 

 

1.5 A copy of the conditions agreed between the applicant and 
Cambridge Constabulary are attached to this report as Appendix D.  
Members can add further condition to this list if so minded. 

 

1.6 The application needs to be determined. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 

2.1 That Members determine the application on its individual merits 
having reference to the statutory licensing objectives and Cambridge 
City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

 

3.1 The premises are located within a cumulative impact area. It is 
therefore subject to a special policy on cumulative impact. The special 
policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications within 
cumulative impact areas for any new premises licence or variations 
that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
refused if relevant re
[...]
 information raised in the representation and also   
Cambridge   City   Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the 

Page 9



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

Sub-Committee’s decision must be made with a view to promoting 
one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely: 

 
(a)  the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b)  public safety; 

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

(d)  the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

5.2 Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   The Sub-Committee 
may resolve: 

 

 (a)  to grant the variation as applied for;  
 (b) to modify the conditions of the licence 
 (c)  to reject the whole or part of the application 
 

5.3 Members must give reasons for their decision. 

 

 

6. CONCLUSIONS 
 

 

6.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
promote the Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal 
importance. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing 
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, 
and the Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 and it is 
bound by the Human Rights Act 1998.  The Council must also fulfill its 
obligations under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in 
Cambridge. 

 
 

 
7. IMPLICATIONS 

 

 

a) Financial Implications 
 

Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) has a statutory duty 
to determine applications made under the Licensing Act 2003. The 
application fees associated with such applications are set by Central 
Government and are intended to cover the cost of administering the 
licensing regime. 

 

 

Page 10



 
Report page no. 5 Agenda page no. 

 

 

There are no specific financial implications associated with this report. 
 

 

(b) Staffing Implications 
 

 

There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 

(c) E
[...]
 the application to vary the layout of the premises to reflect the plan submitted 
with a limitation that the percentage of the total retail floor area, excluding the Post 
Office, devoted to the sale of alcohol will not exceed 5%. 
- 
 
Annex 4 - Plans 
 
See attached 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This licence was granted on: 20

th
 September 2005 

 
This licence was varied on: 21

st
 July 2012  

   

 
 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D 
 

Conditions agreed between Applicant and Police 

 

1. A security officer to be on duty at the premises when it is considered 

necessary by the Licence Holder based on a risk assessment. 

2. There shall be no sale of beer, lager or cider with an ABV content of 5.5% or 

above except for specialist branded premium priced products or products 

agreed by the Police. 

3. The store will join Cambridge Business Against Crime and operate a CAMBAC 

radio (or any similar scheme which succeeds CAMBAC). 

4. There shall be no self-service of spirits at the premises. 

5. Alcohol shall not be stored or displayed within 3 metres of the entrance/exit to 

the premises. 

6. All staff will receive comprehensive training in relation to age restricted 

products and in particular the sale of alcohol. No member of staff will be 

permitted to sell age restricted products until such time as they have 

successfully completed the aforementioned training. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix E 
 

Section from Statement of Licensing Policy in regards to Cumulative Impact 

 

5. The cumulative impact of a concentration of licensed premises  
 
5.1 Cumulative impact is the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives of a significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one area e.g. the 
potential impact on crime and disorder or public nuisance.  
 
5.2 The cumulative impact of licensed premises on the promotion of the li
[...]
ence or 
certificate  

• enforcement action against those selling alcohol to people who are drunk.  
 

 
5.17 The above can be supplemented by other local initiatives that similarly address 

these problems, for example, through the Cambridge Community Safety Partnership in 

line with the strategic objectives for crime and disorder reduction within the City. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Tesco, Hills Road, Hearing Report
	Appendix A - Tesco application to vary licence
	Appendix B - Tesco Premises Licence
	Appendix C - Tesco Hills Road
	Appendix D Tesco Conds agreed by police
	Appendix E Tesco Cumulative Impact






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 29 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 29 October 2018 
 10.00 am - 12.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bird, Gawthrope (Chair) and Holt 
 
Officers 
Senior Technical Officer: Luke Catchpole 
Licensing Enforcement Officer: Trisha Kaye 
Legal Advisor: Paul Weller  
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed  
 
Present for the Applicant 
Licensing Manager Tesco: Hardish Purewal 
Store Manager Hills Road: Michael Fitzsimons  
Solicitor BCLP: Jeremy Bark 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

18/1/Lic Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor Gawthrope was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

18/2/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

18/3/Lic Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure. 

18/4/Lic Tesco, Hills Road, Hearing Report 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the report and outlined the 
application. 
 
In response to Member’s questions the Senior Technical Officer confirmed that 
no complaints had been made to the Licensing Authority regarding the Tesco 
store on Hills Road.  
 
Applicant 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 29 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

Mr Bark made the following points: 
 
i. He would talk about what Tesco was about, go through the policies 

Tesco had in place and then summarise his points. 
ii. He referred to the Cumulative Impact Policy and the test which was 

contained within paragraph 5.10. He explained that this was in fact a two 
stage test. 

iii. Each application should be judged on its own merits. 
iv. The existing premises licence was one of the old converted Magistrates 

issued licences. 
v. The store’s opening hours were 6am until 11pm, the application sought 

to align the ability to sell alcohol with the store’s opening hours.  
vi. Tesco Express was a convenience store, alcohol sales equated to 7-9% 

across the country. 
vii. 95% of sales of alcohol were linked to other goods. 
viii. The customers for this store were people who worked or lived in the 

area. 
ix. During 6-7am less than 0.1% of customers purchased alcohol during this 

time period. The application was about flexibility. 
x. To a certain extent the Police were the guardians of the Cumulative 

Impact Policy (as they had requested the policy). There were no 
objections from the Police to the variation application. 

xi. Tesco wanted to be at the forefront of best practice: 
a) they had a good neighbour policy 
b) there had been no incidents logged by the Council since the 

premises opened in 2005. 
c) They had a think 25 policy, they were the first company to introduce 

the policy back in 1999 (at that time it was a think 21 policy). 
xii. If an age restricted product was scanned at the till, it required a member 

of staff to override this either by confirming that ID was shown or that 
the person was clearly over 25. The till would also display the date of 
birth for a person would be 18 on that date, so that it was easy for staff 
to carry out an ID check.    

xiii. Tesco undertook their own mystery shopping checks, using 18/19 year 
olds. They cannot use children younger than 18 as only Trading 
Standards and the Police have powers to do so. These checks were 
undertaken monthly. 

xiv. Safe and Legal checks were carried our quarterly, this included checking 
premises were complying with their conditions and this would be signed 
off by Store Mangers. 

xv. Tesco had more people in senior / middle management roles from 
people who started working on the shop floor than other companies.   



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 29 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

xvi. All staff members received training on age restricted products this was 
refreshed yearly and at busy periods during the year. 

xvii. All Managers had conflict training so they had the right tools to deal with 
situations involving conflict. 

xviii. Tesco operated a ‘you say no, we say no’ policy to support members of 
staff who refused to sell age restricted products to customers.  

xix. There was always CCTV in stores and there would always be a fixed 
camera on the entrance, tills and alcohol displays. 

xx. Tesco put a lot of thought into the layout of stores and spirits were 
always located behind tills. 

xxi. Tesco recycled 90% of its waste. 
xxii. Deliveries took place between 6-7am. 
xxiii. There were two litter bins outside the Tesco store and customers were 

encouraged to use them. 
xxiv. There were 27 members of staff and there would always be one 

Manager on site and two members of staff. 
xxv. The store was less than 3000 sq feet. 
xxvi. He referred to conditions agreed with the police on p51 of the committee 

agenda.  
xxvii. Tesco expected customers to behave themselves in the store, if they 

didn’t they would be asked to leave and if they still persisted with anti-
social behaviour they would be banned from the store and images of 
the individual/(s) would be provided to the Police. 

xxviii. The area around the store has had anti-social behaviour issues but this 
was improving. 

xxix. The store manager had been in post for 14 months and had only called 
the police once in relation to an incident of theft which did not involve 
alcohol.  

   
 Applicant 
 
In response to Member’s questions Mr Bark made the following points: 
 

i. All members of staff had training and did not sell alcohol to people who 
appeared to be under the influence of alcohol. There will always be a 
Manager in the store and if the situation requires it the Police would be 
called. Tesco had many stores in cumulative impact areas.  

ii. At Tesco’s Head Office there was a specialist team of ten people who 
just dealt with licensing. 

iii. A security guard was present from 3pm until close; if a need for a 
security guard was identified outside of these hours then they would be 
put in place. They preferred a flexible approach so that they could 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 29 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

4 

respond to particular circumstances; this was linked into Tesco’s system 
of constant evaluation.    

iv. When Tesco converted the old Magistrates issued alcohol licence, they 
did not consider at the time to amend the licensing hours. Times had 
moved on so Tesco now wanted to align the opening hours with the 
licensing hours.  

v. No statutory authority had objected to the application. 
vi. If a significant problem arose then the licence could always be reviewed. 
vii. The Store Manager had been with Tesco between 14-15 years, he met 

with the security guard manager every four weeks to discuss security 
provision. There may be occasions for example Freshers’ Week when 
extra security provision would be required.   

viii. It was expected if the variation application was granted that only 0.1% of 
customers would purchase alcohol during the varied licensing hours. 

 
The Legal Officer reminded Members of the written representation and 
commented that the fact that the person who had made the representation was 
not present at the meeting did not affect the weight given to the representation.  
 
Members withdrew and returned at 11:40am. Whilst retired, and having made 
their decision, Members received legal advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub Committee resolved to grant the application under s34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 to vary the Premises Licence issued in respect of Tesco 
29-33 Hills Road Cambridge as applied for to include the conditions agreed 
between the Licensed Premises and the Police in advance of the hearing 
contained in Appendix D of the committee agenda. 
 
The Sub Committees reasons for reaching the decision are as follows: 
 
The proposed conditions as agreed by the Licensed Premises and the Police 
address the Licensing Objectives. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 
 

CHAIR 


